International Conference on Control, Engineering & Information Technology (CEIT’14)
Proceedings - Copyright IPCO-2014
ISSN 2356-5608
74
Investigation on the AC electrical arcs under electric
domestic network's conditions–220V AC
El Bekri Takwa, Chaâbane Leila
University of Tunis ElManar, National School of Engineers

direct current’s field which allows having constant arc duration
throughout the life of the contact so helps to estimate the
erosion rate and the mass transfer which is not yet valid in the
case of the alternating current.
So study the characteristic of the AC arc may help better
understanding the phenomena that causes a fire in the domestic
environment and try to improve these characteristics in order to
avoid fire and security.
ACKNOWLEDGMENTS
The authors would like to thank Metalor France for the
materials and express their appreciation to the Laboratory of
Physics IPR / UMR Rennes1 for their support of this work.
REFERENCES
[1] E. Carvou, J.B.A. Mitchell, N. Ben Jemaa, S. Tian and Z. Belhaja, “AC
electrical arcs with graphite electrodes’ IEEE Holm Conf. on EC, pp. 1-
6, 2011. doi: 10.1109/HOLM.2011.6034809
[2] L. Chaâbane, H. Fattoum, and M. Sassi, “Modelling of contacts erosion
under the effect of electrical arc for AC low voltage switches,” Phys.
and Chemical News, Best Edition, No. 56, pp. 19-25 (2010). ISSN 1114-
3800
[3] J. Swingler and J. W. McBride, “The net zero erosion phenomena on
opening contacts with AC loading,” IEEE Holm Conf. on EC, pp. 238-
245, 1997. doi: 10.1109/HOLM.1997.638048
[4] E. Carvou and N. Ben Jemaa, “Experimental studies on arc duration in
AC voltage supply,” Proc. Conf. on EC, pp. 7-12, 2008.
[5] H. Nouri, T. S. Davies, J. Head, “Influence of AC interruption points on
AC arc erosion of silver based contact materials,” IEEE Holm Conf. on
EC, pp. 207-213, 1998. doi: 10.1109/HOLM.1998.722447
[6] E. Carvou, J.L. Le Garrec, J.B.A. Mitchell, “Characteristics of arcs
between porous Carbon electrodes,” IEEE Transactions on Plasma
Science, vol. 41, no. 11, 2013. doi: 10.1109/TPS.2013.2283581
[7] L. Chaâbane and M. Sassi, “Experimental determination of factors
influencing contact erosion by electrical arc,” Proc. ICEC, pp. 137-143,
2008.
[8] T. ElBekri and L. Chaâbane, “Experimental investigation on parameters
of switches contacts,” Proc. Conf. ICEC and ICREPEC, pp. 390-392,
2012. doi: 10.1049/cp.2012.0681
[9] H. Nouri, T. S. Davies and J. Head, “A comparative assessment of
different silver based contact materials under inductive and capacitive
loads,” Proc. ICEC, pp. 445, 1998.
[10] O. Lutz, V. Behrens, T. Honig and A. Kraus, “Switching behavior of
silver based contacts materials in 42V DC applications,” Proc.
International Relay Conf., pp. 1-7, 2003.
[11] K. Sawa, K. Yoshida, M. Watanabe and K. Suzuki, “Arc characteristics
and electrode mass change of AgNi contacts for electromagnetic
contactors,” Proc. IEEE Holm Conf. EC, pp. 1-6, 2010. doi:
10.1109/HOLM.2010.5619532
[12] E. Carvou and N. Ben Jemaa, “Electrical arc characterization for Ac-Arc
fault applications,” Proc. IEEE Holm Conf. EC, pp. 22-27, 2009. doi:
10.1109/HOLM.2009.5284426
[13] N. Ben Jemaa, “Contacts conduction and switching in DC levels,” Proc.
IEEE Holm Conf. EC, pp. 1-15, 2002. doi:
10.1109/HOLM.2002.1040816
[14] D. Sallais, N. Ben Jemaa, E. Carvou, C. Bourda and D. Jeannot, “An arc
study at high DC current levels in automotive applications,” Proc. IEEE
Holm Conf. EC, pp. 329-334, 2005. doi: 10.1109/HOLM.2005.1518265
[15] M. Abbaoui, A. Lefort, D. Sallais and N. Ben Jemaa, “Theoretical and
experimnental determnination of erosion rate due to arcing in electrical
contacts,” Proc. IEEE Holm Conf. EC, pp. 103-109, 2006. doi:
10.1109/HOLM.2006.284072